basic level of literacy necessary for effective engagement with the research instruments. 

3.4 Sample Size Determination  
The study involved a sample of seven hundred and fifty (750) Tanzanian college students from fifteen 
(15) colleges/universities from six (6) regions in Tanzania; and one thousand two hundred (1200) non-
students from participants in urban areas from the  six regions in Tanzania. The calculation of the 
sample size was done using an online calculator (https://www.surveymonkey.com/mp/sample-size-
calculator/). The selection of the colleges and universities based on a study  on how aware  these